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Seed Multiplication Fabmb

*1106. Shri L. N. Afishra: (a) Will
the Minister of Food and AcTicnltiiR be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the jute growers specially of Bihar do not get improved types of jute seeds except at high price?

(b) If so, do Government propose to have seed multiplication farms in the different jute-growing States of India?

(c) If so. what steps have been takwi in the matter?

The Parliamentary Secretary to ae Prime Minister (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). West Bengal, Assam and UP. have already established jute seed multiplication farms. Orissa proposes to start a farm during the c\jr-
rent year. The Bihar Government do not contemplate setting up any such farm.

Shri L. N. Mishra: May I know whether these farms have been established and worked by the State Governments or by the Union Government?

Shri Satidi Chandra: They are established and worked by the State Governments ,but the Central Government give interest-free loans to the State Governments for starting them if they ask for such assistance.

Mr. Speaker: Question No. 1107—
Shri M. R. Krishna.
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Amrit Mahal and Halukar Breed of Cattle

•1108. Shri Madiah Gowda: WiU the Minister -»f Food and Agricnltare be pleased tu state what steps are being taken to improve the Amrit Mahal and Hallikar breed of cattle?

The Parliamentary Secretary to fhe Prime Minister (Shri Satish Chandra):
A statement showing the schemes sanctioned by the Indian Council of Agricultural Research and the Government of Mysore for improving the Amrit Mahal and Hallikar breeds of cattle is laid on the Table of the House. [Sec Appendix V, annexure
No. 49.1

Shri Madiah Gowda: May I know if the work of improving pasture lands has been undertaken?

Sliri Satish Chandra: That is a matter for the State Governments. Cattle breeding and improvement is primarily a subject of the State CJovemments.
The Central Government only gives assistance when it is asked for.

Shri Madiah Gowda: Further, I want to know whether the maintenance of pedigree bulls is considered to be an important step..........

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member will see from the last answer that this is a matter for the State Governments.
It is no use asking for details.

Shri Madiah Gowda: Even the question of pedigree bulls and prevention of..........

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Whatever he wants is more or less a question for the State Governments.

Shri Satish Chandra: Cattle breeding is dealt with by the State Governments. Central Government or Indian Council of Agricultural Research give such assistance and advice as is possible. Maintenance of pedigree bulls is very important in any scheme for improvement of the breeds of cattle.

Government Servants (Studies)

•1109. Shri P. N. Rajabhoi: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government servants have been debarred from joining private colleges before or after office hours and taldng University or other examinations in the Civil Aviation Department;

(b) if so, what were the reasons for taking such action; and

(c) whether it is not desirable that Government servants should be allowed to acquire higher standard of education particularly when the percentage of literacy is very low in India?

The Deputy Minister of Commonications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) to

